

Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

	Appellant
.Vs	
	Responden

AC No. 1425 of 2022

Present:

- (i) Sh. Amrik Singh the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Mohan Lal, PIO (9646816582) and
- Sh. Gurwinder Singh, ACE -cum-APIO(9646816582)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.09.2022.

2. The respondent Sh. Mohan Lal states that he has brought the information today in the Commission to deliver it to the appellant. The same is handed over to the appellant. The appellant has gone through the same and point out written deficiencies, which is as under:-



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.qov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

AC No. 1425 of 2022

PSIC
CND.

PENI: - CALE N. 1425 of 2022

SICIMAN,
BUDZS STAND TO AND BE MEN PART - 27-10-22

PIO Nagar Nigam Moheli Tun ship Judin & Peril and 31

PIO Nagar Nigam Moheli Tun ship Judin & Peril and 31

PEN 2827 from the second Robert.

Rod, Sunraye, Pavor Bloke.

Mis 4102 Numbury of ATERIO PER ATE 1

Amik Sight
1838 Fic. 80 Moheli

3. The respondent is directed that the above said deficiencies be made good before the next date of hearing. With these directions, the appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Date: 27th October, 2022

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sarabjit Singh

S/o Sh. Sarup Singh, Ward No. 10, Backside of Waadha(Main)Gurudwara Sahib, Moonak, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o o The Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Lehragaga, Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The District Development and Panchayat Officer, Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4205 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Jaswant Singh, B. D. P.O. (M.-991457-11008), in person;
- ii) Sh. Karan Singh, Patwari (94639-62900), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 06.02.2021. First appeal is dated 13.03.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.09.2021.
- 3. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the order dated 01.08.2022 in the name of the appellant, Sh. Sarabjit Singh received back in the office of the Commission as 'undelivered' through Diary No. 19328 dated 29.08.2022. It is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Jaswant Singh, B. D. P.O., who appeared in person with Sh. Karan Singh, Patwari, in today's hearing, states that he joined recently in the office. He also intimates that despite making lots of efforts, the information demanded through RTI request, could not found available in the official record of various offices of concerned Blocks i. e. Lehragaga, Anndana and Moonak.
- 5. After examining the case-file, it emerges that the appellant, Sh. Sarabjit Singh was absent on the last date of hearings, held on 11.01.2022, 12.04.2022 and 01.08.2022. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim, which reflects that the appellant either does not require the information anymore or not interested to pursue this case further.



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Appeal Case No. 4205 of 2021

6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the oral-submission made by the respondent PIO during the hearing and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)

Date: 27th October, 2022
State Information Commissioner
Punjab



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

(Regd. Post) Malkiat Singh

S/o Sh. Jeet singh,

H. No. 230, Ward No. – 07, Mohalla Subash Nagar, Sunam, Udham Singh Wala,

Distt. – Sangrur - 148028 (Punjab)

Encl: letter 66 dated 26.10.2022 (M.- 99157-39500)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Sangrur (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1916 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Kuldeep Singh, A. S. I. (M.- 85560-10813), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 02.12.2020. First appeal is dated 09.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 16.04.2021.
- 3. Sh. Kuldeep Singh, A. S. I, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant time and again. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 66 dated 26.10.2022. It along with a annexure, is taken on record.
- 4. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.
- 5. The appellant, Sh. Malkiat Singh, is not present in today's hearing.
- 6. A copy of letter no. 66 dated 26.10.2022 be sent to the appellant alongwith this order.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Encl: letter 66 dated 26.10.2022



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jaswinder Singh

S/o Sh. Dalvir Singh, Village – Padiala, Near Ravidass Gurudwara Sahib, Kurali, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (78147-37945)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2918 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Jaswinder Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Ajay Kumar, Junior Assistant (98883-43660),, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 26.04.2022. First appeal is dated 04.05.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.06.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Jaswinder Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent PIO.
- 4. Sh. Ajay Kumar, Junior Assistant, who appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing, hands over the available information to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today. He also intimates that information regarding Village Padiala is pending, which would be given to the appellant positively.
- 5. Nevertheless, the respondent PIO concerned is directed to supply the remaining information to the appellant within seven days from today under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. With the above-announced directions, the case is announced as <u>disposed and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Major Balbir Singh

S/o Sh. Ram Kishan, Village Jamalpur (Umarpur), Tehsil – Mukerian, Distt. - Hoshiarpur(Punjab) (M.- 94647-26538)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Hoshiarpur (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Assistant Inspector General of Police, Pb., (B.O.I.),Police Head Quarter, Sector - 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3099 of 2022

Present: Major Balbir Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Rajinder Singh, A. S. I. (M.-9417478831), on behalf of the respondent.

V/s

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 28.11.2021. First appeal is dated 30.03.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 01.07.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Major Balbir Singh who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has demanded action taken report on a complaint dated 20.06.2016, which has not been given to him till date.
- 4. Sh. Rajinder Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing, hands over a reply vide letter no. 2292 dated 15.01.2022 to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today. Through that reply, it is intimated that the enquiry has not been completed yet. He also submits a copy of the same to Commission, which is taken on record.
- 5. Heard the parties and examined the documents placed in the case-file.
- 6. The directions are hereby given to the respondent PIO concerned that as and when the enquiry would be completed, report shall be given to the appellant positively under intimation to the Commission.



Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Appeal Case No. 3099 of 2022

Sd/-

7. With the above-announced directions, the case is announced as <u>disposed and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 27th October, 2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Harmesh Singh,

H. No. 39, Village – Seonk,
Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar
C/o Sh. Pawan Kumar Sharma, Advocate,
H. No. 585, Phase – II,
S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) - 160055(Punjab)
(M.-94639-50619)

....Appellant

V/s

- i) Public Information Officer,O/o The Deputy Commissioner,S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)
- ii) Public Information Officer, O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Roopnagar (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3573 of 2022

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Shrikant, Clerk (M.-98884-97183) O/o D. C., Roopnagar;
- ii) Sh. Mandeep Singh, Patwari (Drainage) (M.-78371-87533) O/o D. C.,Roopnagar, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 21.12.2021. First appeal is dated 14.03.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.07.2022.
- 3. Sh. Shrikant, Clerk and Sh. Mandeep Singh, Patwari (Drainage), both office of D. C., Roopnagar, who appeared in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 1077 dated 26.10.2022, intimating that through RTI request the information demanded by the appellant is regarding Jayanti Devi Dam and no such information/record of Dam is available in the official-record. It is taken on record.
- 4. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.
- 5. After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the notice of hearing issued by the Commission vide letter no. 43435 dated 28.09.2022 in the name of the appellant, Sh. Harmesh Singh is received back in the office of the Commission as 'undelivered' through Diary No. 22724 dated 04.10.2022. It is taken on record.



Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Appeal Case No. 3573 of 2022

6. A copy of letter no. 1077 dated 26.10.2022 be sent to the appellant alongwith this

order.

Date: 27th October, 2022

7. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sn Buta Singn, (M-941/896819)	
S/o Sh Gurmukh Singh,	
R/o Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar,	
Distt Ludhiana	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
0/o BDPO, Block Sudhar, Ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o DDPO, Ludhiana	
2)Public Information Officer, (Registered post)	
O/o Panchayat Secretary,	
Gram panchayat, Bhanohar, Block Sudhar, Distt Ludhiana	Respondent

AC No. 3430 of 2021

PRESENT: (i). Sh. Buta Singh the appellant alongwith Sh. Harinderpal Singh, Advocate
(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Ashok Kumar, BDPO (9988877280) Sh. Harbhajan
Singh, Panchayat Secretary (9965120001) and Sh Hardeep Singh, Gram Sewak
(8872248395)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated.14.09.2022, passed by the Commission.

- 2. Sh Ashok Kumar, BDPO is appearing personally today and states that he has brought the complete information today. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that the information pertaining to Year 2013 to Year 2015, as demanded through his RTI Application, has not been provided to him. However, rest of the information has been provided to him and he is satisfied with it.
- 4. The Respondent has assured the Bench that the information pertaining to Year 6/2013 to 5/2015 will be provided to the Appellant within 10 days. They have also filed their written reply as under:-



Email: psic25@punjabmail.qov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

AC No. 3430 of 2021

(200 / TIZMAS 3430 m3 3429 25 735922 201-1124) PZ-033 583 583 38 maPn) 27-10-2020 8 Mry 2/2 2030 Prot 550 3 2 210 Barns 200 3/54 2/ 3 853 26 20TI TO BORS 2051 TIFES 2 Blom 2020 20 2 REST COMIS, MIS TEMIS TOO 03 METIL 6/2013 3 5/2015 32 2 62102 70 827 9-2 82/202 कर्डा कि मेरक m3 6/2015 3 6/2-20 52 20 /2013 2 /25 /2min 3 80 659 WILD I DEC (23) Mulgar, Mic in majadán En miel 2

The Appellant has expressed his satisfaction over the same. Hence, the Respondent-PIO is directed to provide the information pertaining to Year 6/2013 to 5/2015 to the Appellant within 10 days.



Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

AC No. 3430 of 2021

5. With these directions, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)

27.10.2022

State Information Commissioner

Punjab



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Mandeep Singh

S/o Sh. Rattan Singh,
Village – Devi Nagar,
Tehsil – Dera Bassi,
Diett S. A. S. Nagar(Mobali) (

Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

Encl: letter 148 dated 26.10.2022 (M.-98555-62925)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3599 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Mahipal Sharma, Junior Assistant-cum-APIO(M.-98142-77677) on behalf of

the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 20.04.2022. First appeal is dated 25.05.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 04.08.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh is not present in today's hearing but through an e-mail dated 27.10.2022, he has requested for an adjournment in this case. It is taken on record.
- 4. Sh. Mahipal Sharma, Junior Assistant-cum-APIO, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant time and again. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 148 dated 26.10.2022. It alongwith a annexure, is taken on record
- 5. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.
- 6. A copy of letter no. 148 dated 26.10.2022 be sent to the appellant alongwith this order.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Encl: letter 148 dated 26.10.2022



Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sh Pritpal Singh, (M-9464040235)	
S/o Sh Bhajan Singh,	Appellant
R/o Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar,	
Distt Ludhiana	
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Sarpanch, Gram Panchayat,	
Village Bhanohar, Block Sudhar,	
District Ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o The District Development & Panchayat officer,	
Ludhiana	Respondent

AC No. 3429 of 2021

PRESENT: (i). Sh. Pritpal Singh the appellant alongwith Sh. Harinderpal Singh, Advocate (ii) For the Respondent: Sh AshokKumar, BDPO (9988877280) and Sh. Harbhajan Singh, Panchayat Secretary (9965120001)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 14.09.2022, passed by the Commission.

- 2. Sh Ashok Kumar, BDPO is appearing personally today and states that, as directed in the previous hearing, he has brought the complete information today pertaining to point no. 5, 6 and 7. Copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that the information pertaining to point no. 3 has not been provided to them. The Respondent states that the information pertaining to point no. 3 is available on the official website of MNREGA, however, they have also brought a copy of the information pertaining to point no 3 which is handed over to the Appellant. Further, the Respondent has also filed their reply as under:-



Email: psic25@punjabmail.qov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

AC No. 3429 of 2021

(200) FT127500 3430m33499 25 735922 2021 2023 203 3 3 3 3 2 ma Pro 2020 20 mou 2/2 2030 Pozed 250 32 210 Pozes 2ds 365 3/ 3 853 26 2001 2 Bass 2000 Miles 2 Blom 2030 20 2 RESIGNADIMES TIMB TOO 03 MITH 6/2013 3 5/2015 32 2 62102 10 827 923 625 कर्डा कि बोरक m3 6/2015 3 6/2020 35 2. (Saus 2 Rosi Camin) 30 Mulgar, Mic In moiadon En nos 2

4. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.10.2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sh Raja Cheema, Advocate (M-783700052) S/o SH PD Singh Cheema, #352, urban Estate, Phase 2, Jalandhar-144022		
(RTI Application no. 22344)		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o DC, SBS Nagar		
First Appellate Authority		
O/o DC, SBS Nagar		Respondent

AC No.4034 of 2022

Present: (i) None for the appellant

(ii) for the respondent: Sh. Harwinder Singh, Supdt (9592817111) and

Sh Jatinder Pal, Clerk

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 08.07.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.10.2022 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is not present today.
- The Respondent has filed his reply as under:-



Email: <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

AC No.4034 of 2022

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਾਜਾ ਚੀਮਾ ਐਡਵੋਕੇਟ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਪੀ.ਡੀ. ਸਿੰਘ ਚੀਮਾ, ਵਾਸੀ #352, ਅਰਬਨ ਅਸਟੇਟ, ਫੇਜ਼-2, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 09-07-2022 ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਲਈ ਆਨਲਾਈਨ ਪੋਰਟਲ ਉਪਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਆਨਲਾਈਨ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ. ਨਾਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਸੀ। ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਸਬੰਧ ਕਿਸੇ ਹੋਰ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨਾਲ ਸੀ।

ਇਥੇ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਦੱਸਣਯੋਗ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਨਲਾਈਨ ਪੋਰਟਲ ਸਾਫਟਵੇਅਰ ਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 6(3) ਤਹਿਤ ਕਿਸੇ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨੂੰ ਤਬਦੀਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਲਈ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਪਾਸ ਸਿੱਧੇ ਤੋਰ ਤੇ ਵੱਖਰੀ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕਰਕੇ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਸਕਣ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 822/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਸੈੱਲ ਮਿਤੀ 11-07-2022 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਨਿਮਰਤਾ ਸਹਿਤ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਰਾਜਾ ਚੀਮਾ ਐਡਵੋਕੇਟ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਪੀ.ਡੀ. ਸਿੰਘ ਚੀਮਾ, ਵਾਸੀ #352, ਅਰਬਨ ਅਸਟੇਟ, ਫੇਜ਼-2, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਾਇਰ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕ੍ਰਿਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

I have gone through the same and agree with it. Hence, the Appellant is advised to file a fresh RTI application with the concerned Department. In view of the foregoing, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 27.10.2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab



Email: psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Sh. Gurmej Lal, Whistle Blower, NCAG Street No. 5, # 1331-5, Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana – 141003 (9781672776)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Amloh, Distt. Fathegarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority,

O/o EO, Nagar Council, Amloh, Distt. Fathegarh Sahib

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3998 of 2022

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Clerk (8288893876)

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 25.05.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 31.08.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 27.10.2022 in the Commission.

3. The appellant is absent today.

4. The respondent states that he has brought complete point-wise reply today in the

Commission.

5. Copy of the same be sent to the appellant along with these orders. Reply filed by the

respondent appears to be convincing. Hence no cause of action is left. Therefore the above

said appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent

to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) **State Information Commissioner**

Punjab